
 
 

1 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & PLANNING 

Government & Legal Obligation Waivers for the period December 1 – December 31, 2013 
Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are 

estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any 

errors made in describing these transactions. 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP DUTY 
WAIVED 

DEPARTURE 
TAX  

PROPERTY TAX 
WAIVED TOTAL 

8436  MR. EVERALD SMEIKLE   importation of poultry houses   - - 5,673,877.25 - - - - 5,673,877.25 

8703 

RICHARD WILLIAM 

WATES 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 

D/cab pickup -  - 489,241.93 - - - - 489,241.93 

8703 

FITZROY YORKWIN 

WALTERS 

purchase of one 2013 Volkswagen Amarok 

Highline 4x4 -  - 625,633.73 - - - - 625,633.73 

8703 

KEITH PHILLIP 

REYNOLDS 

purchase of one 2013 Nissan Navara 4x4 

D/cab pickup -  - 485,072.02 - - - - 485,072.02 

8703 

DONALD ANTHONY 

NEMBHARD 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 

D/cab pickup - - - 618,593.07 - - - - 618,593.07 

8703 SANDY R. YAP FOO 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 

D/cab pickup  - - 607,529.18 - - - - 607,529.18 

8703 HUGH WAYNE GENTLES 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 

D/cab pickup  - - 640,280.81  - - - 640,280.81 

8703 GUSLAND E. MCCOOK 

purchase of one 2013 Toyota Hilux 4x4 

D/cab pickup  - - 510,154.36  - - - 510,154.36 



 
 

2 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8703  SEIVERIGHT DIXON  

Approval for additional duty waiver in the 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 D/cab 

pickup  - - 24,728.00 - - - - 24,728.00 

8703 NADIESHA BIGBY 

Approval for additional duty waiver in the 

purchase of one 2014 Isuzu D-Max  D/cab 

pickup                  -    - - 129,710.36 - - - - 129,710.36 

8703 

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 

LIMITED purchase of fifty-one vehicles                  -    9,945,674.15 - 16,957,374.43 - - - - 26,903,048.58 

8703 

IDEAL CAR RENTALS 

LIMITED purchase of one 2014 Toyota Rav4                  -    239,111.42 - 407,684.98 - - - - 646,796.40 

8703 

LIBERTY CAR RENTALS 

LIMITED purchase of 37 vehicles                  -    7,072,150.97 - 12,058,017.40 - - - - 19,130,168.37 

8703 

FIESTA CAR RENTALS 

LIMITED 

purchase of two 2014 Toyota Corollas and one 

2014  Toyota Yaris                  -    533,884.64 - 910,273.32 - - - - 1,444,157.96 

8703 GARMACK CAR RENTALS 

purchase of one 2014 Toyota Corolla and two 

2014  Toyota Yaris                  -    519,104.82 - 885,073.72 - - - - 1,404,178.54 

8703 

NASHVILLE RENTAL 

LIMITED purchase of one 2014 Toyota Rav4                  -    168,112.56 - 286,631.91 - - - - 454,744.46 

8703 

BOWLAS CAR RENTAL 

LIMITED purchase of one 2014 Mitsubishi Lancer                  -          160,730.75            -          274,045.93                   -              -              -                  -    

             

434,776.68  

8703 

JAMAICA COFFEE 

CORPORATION LIMITED 

purchase of 2014 Toyota Hilux S/cab 4x4 pick 

up                  -                       -              -          488,655.70                   -              -              -                  -    

             

488,655.70  



 
 

3 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8703 

FRANCIS ANTHONY 

TOLLUCH 

purchase of 2014 Toyota Hilux D-cab 4x4 pick 

up - - - 532,475.95 - - - - 532,475.95 

8703 EVON CARL REDMAN 

purchase of 2014 Toyota D-cab 4x4 Hilux pick 

up - - - 610,514.30 - - - - 610,514.30 

8703 

ROY EDWARD 

THOMPSON purchase of 2014 Toyota Hilux pick up - - - 551,996.06 - - - - 551,996.06 

8703 

 HORACE  KEITH 

SHERLOCK   purchase of 2013 Volkswagen  - - - 585,624.57 - - - - 585,624.57 

8703 

SHERMAN  BOYSIE 

OTTIS purchase of 2011 Toyota Tacoma - - - 181,134.89 - - - - 181,134.89 

8703 GARY  MARK NESBETH purchase 2014 2014 Ford ranger XLT - - - 511,713.45 - - - - 511,713.45 

8703 

BENGAL FARMS 

LIMITED/ MARTIN 

LEONARD HOPWOOD purchase of 2014 Toyota Hilux pick up - - - 462,607.82 - - - - 462,607.82 

8703 CARREN LIMITED purchase of two 2014 Toyota Rav4 - 479,718.14  817,919.44     1,297,637.58 

TOTAL                     -     19,118,487.46            -     46,326,564.57                   -              -              -                  -    

         

65,445,052.02  



 
 

4 

 

De Minimis Waivers for the period December 1 – December 31, 2013 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are 

estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any 

errors made in describing these transactions. 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8704 DR COLIN MCKENZIE 

purchase of a 2013 Toyota Sienna  modified motor 

car     664,522.29        863,878.98            -          617,678.47                   -              -              -                  -    

          

2,146,079.74  

402 

LASCO 

MANUFACTURING 

LIMITED importation of instant skimmed milk  2,683,822.34                     -              -       1,918,832.97                   -              -              -                  -    

          

4,602,755.32  

N/A STANLEY NAIRNE property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         2,030.00  

                 

2,030.00  

N/A LORNA LLOYD property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         3,500.00  

                 

3,500.00  

N/A STEPHEN LAIDLEY property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         4,250.00  

                 

4,250.00  

N/A FRANKLYN HALL property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         5,000.00  

                 

5,000.00  

N/A ORVILLE WILLIAMS property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         2,750.00  

                 

2,750.00  

N/A WINSTON MANHU property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         3,500.00  

                 

3,500.00  

N/A 

SIMEON 

LOWE/CLARA LOWE property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         2,875.00  

                 

2,875.00  



 
 

5 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

N/A VIVIAN PUSEY property tax - - - - - - - 3,625.00 3,625.00 

N/A VERNAL TOMLIN property tax - - - - - - - 2,000.00 2,000.00 

N/A LENETT THOMAS property tax - - - - - - - 2,875.00 2,875.00 

N/A NANCY RAMSINGH  property tax - - - - - - - 3,500.00 3,500.00 

N/A DELBERT MCGILL property tax - - - - - - - 49,250.00 49,250.00 

N/A OBEDIAH SIMPSON property tax - - - - - - - 110,250.00 110,250.00 

N/A EMILY HENRY property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         3,500.00  

                 

3,500.00  

N/A ISADORS MITCHELL property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         2,125.00  

                 

2,125.00  

N/A MARTINA BARTLEY property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         5,625.00  

                 

5,625.00  

N/A VINCENT HENRY property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -       10,250.00  

               

10,250.00  

N/A ALFRED MUSGRAVE property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         5,000.00  

                 

5,000.00  

N/A ASTON LEWIS property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         4,250.00  

                 

4,250.00  

N/A ASTON GORDON property tax                  -                       -              -                       -                     -              -              -         4,625.00  

                 

4,625.00  



 
 

6 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: 

The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived 
from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

N/A 

DEVELOPMENT BANK 

OF JAMAICA transfer of land                  -                       -              -                       -     1,373,555.50            -              -                  -    

          

1,373,555.50  

N/A 

JANINE FINZI/JEAN 

DIXON transfer of land by way of exchange                  -                       -              -                       -        680,030.00            -              -                  -    

             

680,030.00  

TOTAL     3,348,344.63        863,878.98            -    

   

2,536,511.44  

 

2,053,585.50            -              -     230,780.00  

          

9,033,200.56  


